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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr R H Lee

Employer
:
Colormax Ltd (Colormax)

Scheme
:
Colormax Directors Self Administered Pension Scheme

Trustees
:
Namulas Pensions Trustees Ltd (Namulas) and Mr Lee 

Respondent
:
National Mutual Life Assurance Society (National Mutual)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Lee alleges that National Mutual is incorrectly attempting to recover almost £15,000 from his drawdown policy.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS
3. Mr Lee was a member of the Scheme which until 4 January 2000 was of the type known as a Small Self Administered Scheme (SSAS).  The Scheme was managed and administered by National Mutual.  The Pensioneer Trustee was a National Mutual company, Namulas.

4. Mr Lee decided to retire when he was 60, in January 2000.   Mr Lee’s Scheme assets, together with those from a previous arrangement, were transferred to a National Mutual ‘drawdown’ policy.  The policy commencement date was 24 January 2000 and the purchase price was £770,329.53.  Of this figure, £653,555 derived from the Scheme.

5. On 10 January 2001 National Mutual wrote to Mr Lee to say that the transfer value of £653,555 paid on 24 January 2000 had assumed that a premium of £15,000 had been paid to the Scheme on 14 January 2000.  The premium had not been paid.  National Mutual apologised and said that the correct transfer value should have been £639,290, with the last premium having been paid on 14 January 1999.

6. National Mutual admitted that it was responsible for the error and explained that the transfer value to the drawdown policy would have to be amended.  It offered Mr Lee compensation of £1,000, to be paid once the transfer had been amended.  

7. Mr Lee’s adviser suggested that National Mutual’s correct course of action was to recover the overpayment from the Scheme, but this had now been formally wound up.  The adviser suggested that National Mutual’s actions were arbitrary, high handed and almost certainly illegal.  

8. National Mutual received advice from its solicitors in a letter dated 28 March 2001.  The solicitors said that 

· the request for the transfer value to the drawdown policy had been signed by Mr Lee, and witnessed by his adviser, on 16 November 1999.  

· They therefore knew Colormax would not be paying the January 2000 premium and that it would not be included in the transfer value.  

· Mr Lee was therefore not entitled to any part of that premium or the value represented by it.  

· In view of the small size of the premium in relation to the correct transfer value from the Scheme (under 2.4%) it was unlikely that Mr Lee could argue that he had changed his position in reliance on the amount of the overpayment.

CONCLUSIONS
9. Both Mr Lee and National Mutual agree that the January 2000 premium of £15,000 should not have been paid.  National Mutual concedes that it was mistaken when it calculated a transfer value which assumed the premium had been paid.  It has apologised and offered compensation.

10. On National Mutual’s behalf it has been argued that because the request for the transfer value to the drawdown policy was signed and witnessed in November 1999, Mr Lee and his adviser should have realised that the transfer value should not have included the benefit of the premium of £15,000 payable in January 2000.  I am sure Mr Lee and his adviser would agree, but how were they to know that the transfer value to the drawdown policy assumed that the premium had been paid? National Mutual has not provided any information to show how they could have known.

11. Notwithstanding, in January 2000 the Scheme, on incorrect advice from National Mutual, paid an excessive transfer value to which Mr Lee was not entitled.  He has been aware of the matter since January 2001.  If it could be shown that Mr Lee had changed his position in some way in reliance on the amount of the excess then he could possibly argue that he was entitled to retain some or all of that excess.  However, the amount of the excess in relation to the whole is very small and it would be very difficult indeed for Mr Lee to mount such an argument and he has not sought to do so.

12. In my view, Mr Lee is not entitled to the excess transfer value.  It follows that I do not uphold his complaint.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

5 November 2003
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